
OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS PER GAME
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game,

PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's #1 Scorer (goals + assists) 

Criteria: Must have played for two seasons and for at least one of those seasons played in 75% of regular-season games. (updated after 2021-2022 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG1 GMS

1979-80 3818 17 21 12 2.110.94 1.17 18

1980-81 6816 24 44 30 4.251.50 2.75 16

Hammer, Steve - Urbandale 
Hammer, Steve* - Urbandale 
Hammer, Steve - Urbandale 1981-82 5416 19 35 42 3.381.19 2.19 16

2.001.20 3.208416050 60 100Career Totals... 50

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG2 GMS

Moulton, Mike - Des Moines Valley 1979-80 3318 21 12 10 1.831.17 0.67 18

Moulton, Mike - Des Moines Valley 1980-81 3416 10 24 12 2.130.63 1.50 16

Moulton, Mike - Des Moines Valley 1981-82 6816 23 45 10 4.251.44 2.81 16

1.621.08 2.703213550 54 81Career Totals... 50

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG3 GMS

Cook, Brian - Waterloo Warriors 1981-82 2316 7 16 0 1.440.44 1.00 16

Cook, Brian - Waterloo Warriors 1982-83 6318 25 38 2 3.501.39 2.11 18

Cook, Brian - Waterloo Warriors 1983-84 5116 25 26 2 3.191.56 1.63 16

1.601.14 2.74413750 57 80Career Totals... 50

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG4 GMS

Dolan, Scott - Waterloo Columbus 1979-80 5318 21 32 6 2.941.17 1.78 18

Dolan, Scott - Waterloo Columbus 1980-81 1815 7 11 2 1.200.47 0.73 15

Dolan, Scott - Waterloo Columbus 1981-82 5716 33 24 30 3.562.06 1.50 16

Dolan, Scott* - Waterloo Columbus 1982-83 7118 36 35 22 3.942.00 1.94 18

1.521.45 2.976019967 97 102Career Totals... 67

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG5 GMS

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1979-80 2318 6 17 10 1.280.33 0.94 18

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1980-81 3315 13 20 14 2.200.87 1.33 15

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1981-82 4116 16 25 34 2.561.00 1.56 16

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1982-83 4918 13 36 24 2.720.72 2.00 18

1.460.72 2.188214667 48 98Career Totals... 67

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG6 GMS

Armstrong, Keith - Des Moines Valley 1981-82 3816 13 25 16 2.380.81 1.56 16

Armstrong, Keith - Des Moines Valley 1982-83 4618 22 24 14 2.561.22 1.33 18

1.441.03 2.47308434 35 49Career Totals... 34

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG7 GMS

Moulton, John - Des Moines Valley 1982-83 2418 2 22 26 1.330.11 1.22 18

Moulton, John - Des Moines Valley-Dowling 1983-84 3416 7 27 18 2.130.44 1.69 16

1.440.26 1.71445834 9 49Career Totals... 34
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OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS PER GAME
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game,

PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's #1 Scorer (goals + assists) 

Criteria: Must have played for two seasons and for at least one of those seasons played in 75% of regular-season games.(updated after 2021-2022 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG8 GMS

Wehr, Brian - Waterloo Warriors 1985-86 1918 6 13 28 1.060.33 0.72 18

Wehr, Brian - Waterloo Columbus 1986-87 4918 23 26 44 2.721.28 1.44 18

Wehr, Brian* - Waterloo Columbus 1987-88 6618 28 38 78 3.671.56 2.11 18

1.431.06 2.4815013454 57 77Career Totals... 54

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG9 GMS

Miller, Steve - Des Moines Valley 1979-80 4718 26 21 24 2.611.44 1.17 18

Miller, Steve - Des Moines Valley 1980-81 4816 27 21 16 3.001.69 1.31 16

Miller, Steve* - Des Moines Valley 1981-82 8316 49 34 8 5.193.06 2.13 16

Miller, Steve - Des Moines Valley 1982-83 6818 48 20 8 3.782.67 1.11 18

1.412.21 3.625624668 150 96Career Totals... 68

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Webb, Jim - Des Moines Public 1982-83 5918 30 29 6 3.281.67 1.61 18

Webb, Jim - Des Moines Public 1983-84 4616 27 19 12 2.881.69 1.19 16

1.411.68 3.091810534 57 48Career Totals... 34

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG11 GMS

Johnston, Mason - Kansas City Jets 2019-20 5829 30 28 26 2.001.03 0.97 32

Johnston, Mason - Kansas City Jets 2020-21 6129 23 38 24 2.100.79 1.31 29

Johnston, Mason* - Kansas City Jets 2021-22 8028 26 54 18 2.860.93 1.93 32

1.400.92 2.316819986 79 120Career Totals... 93

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG12 GMS

Krueger, Joe - Des Moines Capitals 2013-14 612 3 3 0 0.500.25 0.25 28

Krueger, Joe - Des Moines Capitals 2015-16 7928 41 38 8 2.821.46 1.36 28

Krueger, Joe* - Des Moines Capitals 2016-17 9628 45 51 34 3.431.61 1.82 28

1.351.31 2.664218168 89 92Career Totals... 84

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG13 GMS

Driscoll, Al - Des Moines Hoover-Roosevelt 1981-82 2916 14 15 8 1.810.88 0.94 16

Driscoll, Al - Des Moines Public 1982-83 4718 23 24 20 2.611.28 1.33 18

Driscoll, Al* - Des Moines Public 1983-84 6116 33 28 18 3.812.06 1.75 16

1.341.40 2.744613750 70 67Career Totals... 50

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG14 GMS

Lowndes, Ted  - Omaha Gladiators 1989-90 3822 16 22 14 1.730.73 1.00 22

Lowndes, Ted*  - Omaha Gladiators 1990-91 8626 50 36 48 3.311.92 1.38 26

Lowndes, Ted*  - Omaha Gladiators 1991-92 6424 29 35 22 2.671.21 1.46 24

1.291.32 2.618418872 95 93Career Totals... 72
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OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS PER GAME
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game,

PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's #1 Scorer (goals + assists) 

Criteria: Must have played for two seasons and for at least one of those seasons played in 75% of regular-season games.(updated after 2021-2022 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG15 GMS

Johnson, Troy - Urbandale 1982-83 3418 13 21 12 1.890.72 1.17 18

Johnson, Troy - Urbandale 1983-84 6016 38 22 14 3.752.38 1.38 16

1.261.50 2.76269434 51 43Career Totals... 34

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG16 GMS

Brown, Craig - Waterloo Columbus 1976-77 2012 7 13 1.670.58 1.08 12

Brown, Craig - Waterloo Columbus 1977-78 3412 17 17 2.831.42 1.42 12

1.251.00 2.255424 24 30Career Totals... 24

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Wilson, Gary - Waterloo Warriors 1979-80 2818 14 14 10 1.560.78 0.78 18

Wilson, Gary - Waterloo Warriors 1980-81 3516 18 17 16 2.191.13 1.06 16

Wilson, Gary - Waterloo Warriors 1981-82 4016 16 24 24 2.501.00 1.50 16

Wilson, Gary - Waterloo Warriors 1982-83 4418 14 30 40 2.440.78 1.67 18

1.250.91 2.169014768 62 85Career Totals... 68

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG18 GMS

Tyler, Jim - Waterloo Warriors 1981-82 3916 18 21 12 2.441.13 1.31 16

Tyler, Jim - Waterloo Warriors 1982-83 4918 28 21 28 2.721.56 1.17 18

1.241.35 2.59408834 46 42Career Totals... 34

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG19 GMS

Donaldson, Del - Waterloo Warriors 1985-86 3018 11 19 16 1.670.61 1.06 18

Donaldson, Del - Waterloo Warriors 1986-87 3918 14 25 16 2.170.78 1.39 18

1.220.69 1.92326936 25 44Career Totals... 36

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG20 GMS

1978-79 2614 14 12 12 1.861.00 0.86 14

1979-80 5718 28 29 12 3.171.56 1.61 18

Messerer, Mike - Waterloo Warriors 
Messerer, Mke* - Waterloo Warriors 
Messerer, Mke - Waterloo Warriors 1980-81 3316 16 17 18 2.061.00 1.06 16

1.211.21 2.424211648 58 58Career Totals... 48

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG21 GMS

Hayes, Jim - Waterloo Warriors 1981-82 2616 13 13 16 1.630.81 0.81 16

Hayes, Jim - Waterloo Warriors 1982-83 6218 37 25 22 3.442.06 1.39 18

Hayes, Jim - Waterloo Warriors 1983-84 3916 17 22 30 2.441.06 1.38 16

1.201.34 2.546812750 67 60Career Totals... 50

Page 3 of 4 5C-Scoring: Assists Per Game - 2021-2022



OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS PER GAME
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game,

PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's #1 Scorer (goals + assists) 

Criteria: Must have played for two seasons and for at least one of those seasons played in 75% of regular-season games.(updated after 2021-2022 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG22 GMS

Monnell, Jesse - Sioux City 1988-89 33 2 1 2 1.000.67 0.33 20

Monnell, Jesse - Sioux City 1989-90 2416 12 12 60 1.500.75 0.75 22

Monnell, Jesse - Sioux City 1990-91 5226 16 36 82 2.000.62 1.38 26

Monnell, Jesse - Sioux City 1991-92 6121 31 30 66 2.901.48 1.43 24

1.200.92 2.1221014066 61 79Career Totals... 92

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG23 GMS

Gillard, Marc - Waterloo Warriors 1983-84 816 6 2 2 0.500.38 0.13 16

Gillard, Marc - Waterloo Warriors 1985-86 5118 21 30 32 2.831.17 1.67 18

Gillard, Marc* - Waterloo Warriors 1986-87 5818 28 30 30 3.221.56 1.67 18

1.191.06 2.256411752 55 62Career Totals... 52

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG24 GMS

Johnston, Scot - Ames 1983-84 2116 13 8 18 1.310.81 0.50 16

Johnston, Scot* - Ames 1985-86 6818 37 31 14 3.782.06 1.72 18

1.151.47 2.62328934 50 39Career Totals... 34

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Ortmeyer, Jed - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1993-94 1514 6 9 12 1.070.43 0.64 24

Ortmeyer, Jed - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1994-95 4118 18 23 20 2.281.00 1.28 24

Ortmeyer, Jed - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1995-96 5725 24 33 35 2.280.96 1.32 26

Ortmeyer, Jed* - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1996-97 6426 34 30 32 2.461.31 1.15 26

1.140.99 2.139917783 82 95Career Totals... 100
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